To heads of organisations participating in electronic exchange with the Bank of

Russia (mail list)

On switch to SWIFT MT 2023

Information notice No. VN-16-4-6-1/10348 dated 08/12/2023

The Payment System Operation Centre of the Information Technology

Department of the Bank of Russia hereby informs exchange participants about

scheduled changes in the Financial Messaging System (hereinafter, the SPFS).

On 18 March 2024, the control (validation) rules of financial messages will be

updated in the SPFS, with a switch from the SWIFT MT 2021 standard to the version

of messages format meeting the SWIFT MT 2023 standard.

You will be able to test information exchange with the SPFS controlling

financial messages in accordance with the SWIFT MT 2023 standard on the concurrent

testing stand starting from 22 January 2024.

This notice will be published on the Bank of Russia website at

http://www.cbr.ru/eng/development/mcirabis/information_fms_clients/ in the

'Information notices' section.

The contacts of the Unified User Support Service in the Information Technology

Department are as follows:

E-mail: spfs@cbr.ru.

Mikhail Shashlov

Deputy Director of Information Technology Department –

Director of Payment System Operation Centre